
 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Date:  Thursday 12 October 2023 
Time:  1.45 pm 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Councillor Jan Matecki 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023. 
 

 
 

(4) Public Speaking  
To note any requests to speak on any items that are on the agenda 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme (see 
footnote to this agenda). 
 

 

 
2.   Housing with Care Framework 11 - 16 
 This report sets out proposals for the development of a framework 

contract for care delivered in Housing with Care (HWC) schemes. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Margaret Bell 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 12 October 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

3.   A426/A4071 Avon Mill/Hunters Lane Improvements, Rugby – 
Compulsory Purchase Order 

17 - 46 

 A report seeking authority to buy land required for a proposed road 
scheme, by the making of a compulsory purchase order if voluntary 
negotiations with affected landowners are unsuccessful. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Jan Matecki 
 

 

 
4.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972’. 
 

 

 
5.   Exempt Minutes of the 14 September 2023 meeting of Cabinet 47 - 48 
 To consider the exempt minutes of the 14 September 2023 meeting 

of Cabinet. 
 

 

 
6.   Supported Accommodation 49 - 140 
 An exempt report that seeks approval to tender for a registered 

provider to develop a new supported accommodation development. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Andy Crump 
 

 

 
7.   CIF Funding for Supported Accommodation 141 - 228 
 This exempt report seeks approval for the allocation of funding from 

the Capital Investment Fund. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

 
8.   Warwickshire Property & Development Group (WPDG) - Site 

Specific Business Case 4 
229 - 476 

 An exempt report presenting a site specific business case for 
approval. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

 
9.   Warwickshire Property & Development Group (WPDG) - Site 

Specific Business Case 6 
477 - 550 

 An exempt report presenting a site specific business case for 
approval. 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Councillor Peter Butlin 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Cabinet 
Thursday 12 October 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on 
line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter that 
features on the agenda. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If you wish to speak 
please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two clear working days before the meeting. You 
should give your name and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details of 
the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday 14 September 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Councillor Jan Matecki 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
Officers 
 
Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Committee Services Officer 
Monica Fogarty, Chief Executive 
Nigel Minns, Executive Director for People 
Mark Ryder, Executive Director for Communities 
Benjamin Brook, Chief Fire Officer 
Sarah Duxbury, Director of Governance and Policy 
Andrew Felton, Director of Finance 
Rob Powell, Executive Director for Resources 
Steve Smith, Director of Commissioning Support Unit 
 
Others Present 
Councillor Barbara Brown 
Councillor Tim Sinclair 
 
1. General 
 
The Leader welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Crump, John Holland and Jerry 

Roodhouse. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There were none. 

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
14.09.23 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 July 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 There was none. 

 
2. 2023-24 Financial Monitoring - Forecast position at Quarter 1 
 
Members received a report which outlined the forecast financial position of the organisation at the 
end of 2023/24, based on the information known at the end of the first quarter. 
  
Councillor Peter Butlin introduced the report, highlighting the £0.883m overspend.  He reminded 
Members that every authority was operating in difficult times as could be seen in the media and 
highlighted the recent, unfortunate situation that Birmingham City Council had just announced.  He 
also made reference to the challenges faced by all Local Authorities in Children’s Services, Adult 
Social Care and with Home to School Transport budgets. 
  
Councillor Butlin went on to itemise the pressures on finances despite significant additions to the 
budget in some areas.  He confirmed that the Budget Member Working Group were closely 
scrutinising the situation and continuing to identify measures to keep the budget down.  He 
concluded by reminding Members that the report was a precautionary note, politically and across 
the organisation, that these pressures being experienced in local government across the country. 
  
The Leader made reference to this being the first quarter report, explaining that there was a 
degree of variance to be expected at this
[...]
tion for their work. 
  
Councillor Markham proposed the recommendations and 
  
Recommended to Council the Warwickshire Youth Justice Service Strategic Plan 2022/23 for 
approval. 
  
8. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
9. Exempt Minutes of the 13 July 2023 Meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 July 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
10. Addition of Capital Funds to the MTFP for additional Children’s Home Capacity 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property, Councillor Peter Butlin outlined the exempt report. 
  
Resolved that the recommendations be approved, as set out in the exempt report. 
  
  
  
  
(The meeting ended at 2:33pm) 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



Cabinet 
 

12 October 2023 
 

Housing with Care Framework 
 

 
 Recommendations 

 
That Cabinet authorises: 
 

1) The Executive Director for People, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Adult Social Care and Health, to commence a procurement process in 
partnership with NHS Coventry and Warwickshire Integrated Care Board  
for the provision of a framework for care services in Housing with Care  
schemes. 
 

2) The Executive Director for People to enter into all relevant contracts for the 
provision of a framework for care services in Housing with Care schemes 
on terms and conditions acceptable to the Executive Director for 
Resources. 
 

3) The continuation of direct award arrangements for care contracts in new 
schemes that will open before the new framework is in place and which 
become necessary during the lifetime of the framework for the reasons set 
out in this report.  
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Commissioning activity for the care delivered in Housing with Care  schemes 

has previously been based on the Supported Living Working Age Adult  
framework. 
 

1.2 Following consideration by officers,  the 2023 Working Age Adults framework 
is not appropriate for commissioning care for customers in Housing With Care 
schemes, and that there are advantages in having a separate Housing With 
Care framework agreement (please see 5.5 below). Therefore, whilst 
previously care for customers in Housing With Care schemes was 
commissioned using the Supported Living framework (which is now part of the 
Working Age Adults framework), this will not be an option going forward. This 
is because the arrangements for care for those customers in Housing With 
Care schemes need to include elements that are not covered in the Working 
Age Adults contracts e.g. agreements with housing providers around housing 
referral pathways for customers and care operating models. 
 

1.3 A Housing With Care framework of care providers to commission care for 
customers in Extra Care Housing  and Specialised Supported Housing  will 

Page 11

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 2



provide a more consistent, efficient, and transparent way of engaging and 
contracting with the market for care delivery in these settings. It is proposed 
that the term of the framework be 5 years plus the option to extend a further 5 
years.  
 

1.4 A 2011 Cabinet approval permits the award of spot care contracts in a 
residential, supported housing and support at home setting for a period not 
exceeding 4 years subject to certain conditions, for example where specific 
needs or provision can only be met by a non-framework provider. The 
proposals in this paper address this requirement and take steps to reduce the 
requirement for spot purchase through the establishment of a framework. 

 
1.5 The Council’s Procurement team has set out a plan for the tendering of the 

Housing With Care framework. The new framework will aim to be in place for 
February 2024. A project plan has been put together to support the 
achievement of the required actions including the formulating of specifications 
and contracts. 

 
1.6 In addition to the project plan, a working group consisting of stakeholders 

across the Council’s Commissioning and Legal Services teams and the 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) and the ICB’s Commissioning Support Unit, will 
work together to complete the service specification and other contract 
schedules required to start the tender process. This will also include input 
from operational colleagues and service customers to ensure the suitability of 
the services being commissioned. 

 
1.7 Current annual commissioned spend by the Council on the care delivered in 

Housing With Care Schemes is £8.3 million per annum across 23 schemes. 
Taking into consideration the market engaging with the Council’s 
Commissioning team with developers providing high level proposals  to deliver 
an additional 14 schemes over the next 3-5 years, using the current spend 
levels as indicative, spend under the proposed framework is likely to be 
around £5.3 million a year. This estimate comes with the caveat that actual 
costings will depend on the number of customers with care and support needs 
referred to the services, their level of need and any future changes to the cost 
of care. 

 
1.8 Engagement has taken place with partners and the Joint Commissioning 

Board (commissioning partnership with the Integrated Care Board) supports 
the proposals to tender these services.  
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

2.1 The development of a framework for Housing With Care will provide the 
opportunity to review the services on offer and to help shape the provider 
market. As an accommodation-based support solution, Housing With Care 
schemes for customers who are 65 years, or more are approximately £20 per 
week cheaper than the average domiciliary care package due to not having to 
factor in travel costs (as the care provider usually provides services for 

Page 12

Page 2 of 5



multiple customers in the same scheme). For customers in the 18-64 years 
age range, the reduction in cost per week is greater at £111 per week when 
comparing an average supported living package (£974) to an average 
Housing With Care specialist scheme package (£863). Efficient 
commissioning of further schemes using the framework will increase cost 
efficiencies for the customer cohort that would have accessed community-
based provision should the services not exist 
 

2.2 For every customer supported in a Housing With Care scheme that otherwise 
would have been living in residential care, the Council is avoiding paying the 
accommodation costs for the resident as this is met through housing benefit. It 
is also likely to support those customers’ independence. Data shows 180 
clients in residential placements with the same level of banding under the 
Council’s Resource Allocation System as those in Housing With Care 
schemes. A recent example saw a customer in a residential provision move 
into a Housing With Care provision leading to an efficiency of £329.63 per 
week or £17140.76 per annum.  
 

2.3 Within the current Medium Term Financial Strategy, Adult Social Care have a 
£500k a year cost avoidance efficiency for Housing with Care as an 
alternative to traditional provision, as the Housing with Care model can, for 
some customers, lead to cost efficiencies as evidenced in in 2.1 and 2.2. In 
order to support current and any future financial strategies, it is necessary to 
increase the available Housing with Care provision. Services available 
through a framework will provide additional opportunities to place more 
customers in Housing with Care schemes, maintaining their independence, 
whilst supporting commitments to cost efficiency programmes within Social 
Care.  
 

2.4 As part of the project, the Council’s Commissioning team will be working with 
Market Management and Finance colleagues
[...]
he 

Page 14

Page 4 of 5



same time with the intention that contracts are awarded at the same time for 
the same period, although each organisation will enter into their own contracts 
with providers and there will be no pooling of budgets for these services. The 
Council will lead the procurement for both organisations and a Memorandum 
of Understanding will be put in place to govern these arrangements. 

 
 
5. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps. 
 
5.1 Tender documentation will be finalised and completed for January 2024 by 

which time the service specifications and contracts for the framework will be 
completed.  

5.2 The invite to tender of the new framework will go live to the market February 
2024 and will run until March 2024. The evaluation of submissions will be 
completed by end of May 2024.  

5.3 An award report outlining the outcome of the tender will be presented to the 
Executive Director for People beginning of June 2024. It is anticipated that the 
new framework will then go live beginning of July 2024.  

 
 
Appendices 
There are no appendices. 
 
Background Papers 
There are no background papers.  
. 
 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Nigel Exell, David 

Sherwood 
nigelexell@warwickshire.gov.uk, 
davidsherwood@warwickshire.gov.uk   
 

Director Becky Hale beckyhale@warwickshire.gov.uk  
Executive Director Executive Director for 

People Nigel Minns 
Nigelminns@Warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care & 
Health Councillor 
Margaret Bell 

margaretbell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): County wide report 
Other members:  Adult Social Care and Health Overview And Scrutiny Committee 
Chair and Spokes Group 
 

Page 15

Page 5 of 5

mailto:beckyhale@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:Nigelminns@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cabinet 

 
12 October 2023 

 
A426 / A4071 Avon Mill / Hunters Lane Improvements, 

Rugby – Compulsory Purchase Order 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Authorise the Executive Director for Resources to acquire the land or rights 

in respect to the land shown on Drawing No. 9.2-333--010-6309 (Appendix 
A), whether by agreement or by means of a Compulsory Purchase Order 
(the Order), as is required to enable the construction of the A426/A4071 
Avon Mill/Hunters Lane Improvements, Rugby, subject to acquisition taking 
place only after: 

  
i) planning permission has been granted; and 
ii) authorisation by Cabinet and Full Council via separate reports to be 

brought forward in 2023/24 to add the proposed £4 million Capital 
Investment Funding (CIF) local contribution to the scheme Capital 
Programme; and 

iii) approval of the external Full Business Case (FBC) by the Department 
for Transport (DfT) and subsequent funding award, or funding for the 
purchase of the land is otherwise secured to the satisfaction of the 
Executive Director for Resources, subject to final authorisation by 
Cabinet;  

 
2. Authorise the Executive Director for Resources to take any steps incidental, 

conducive or consequential thereto including the making of the order, the 
publication and service of all notices and the presentation of the Council’s 
case at any Public Inquiry; 

 
3. Authorise the Executive Director for Resources to approve agreements with 

landowners setting out the terms for the withdrawal of any objections to the 
Order, including where appropriate seeking exclusion of land or new rights 
from the Order; and 

 
4.  That the Executive Director for Communities and the Executive Director for 

Resources be authorised to make such amendments to the drawing 
referred to in Recommendation 1 as they consider to be minor and 
necessary modifications after consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Transport and Planning. 

 
 
 

Page 17

Page 1 of 9 Agenda Item 3



 

1. Key Issues 
 
1.1 At its 
[...]
reements” with the landowners, whereby purchase of the land will not 
complete until both award of planning permission and the settlement of the full 
funding package, both of which are anticipated by Autumn 2024. 

 
5.13 A further report will be brought to Cabinet in 2024 seeking final authorisation 

to purchase the land, subject to approval of the external Full Business Case 
(FBC) by DfT and subsequent funding award. This further report will set out 
detailed proposals for funding the land acquisition and delivery of the wider 
scheme. 

 
5.14 Subject to funding availability, there may be a sound business case for 

acquiring land prior to FBC approval by DfT if reasonable terms can be 
agreed with landowners to secure the land against future development. 

 
5.15 However, should this scheme fail either before or after FBC approval by DfT, 

the land would be available for future improvement schemes at this location, 
or for re-sale in a manner calculated to recoup much of the expense of land 
purchase. This option will be explored further in the separate reports to 
Cabinet and Full Council referred to above. 

 
5.16 In summary, this Cabinet Report is not committing the County Council to any 

capital spend which is not already covered by the approved scheme budget 
which comprises S106 contributions already received and DfT grant funding 
for developing the OBC. 

 
6. Environmental Implications 
 
6.1  Initial assessment work has shown that the scheme will improve air quality 

and reduce carbon emissions by reducing congestion, discourage ‘rat-running’ 
and also improve bus journey times and service reliability.  

 

Page 23

Page 7 of 9



 

6.2 An assessment of whole life carbon costs is due to be undertaken for 
inclusion with the OBC submission which will include a Carbon Management 
Plan in accordance with the latest DfT guidance for MRN schemes. 

 
6.3 The scheme will provide an essential ‘missing link’ in the Rugby cycle network 

by providing a
[...]
ft blank



Document is Restricted

Page 241

Page 1 of 30Page 1 of 30

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 271

Page 1 of 1Page 1 of 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 273

Page 1 of 204Page 1 of 204

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 477

Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 485

Page 1 of 9Page 1 of 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 495

Page 1 of 48Page 1 of 48

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 543

Page 1 of 8Page 1 of 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Housing with Care Framework
	3 A426/A4071 Avon Mill/Hunters Lane Improvements, Rugby – Compulsory Purchase Order
	Appendix A for A426/A4071 Avon Mill/Hunters Lane Improvements, Rugby – Compulsory Purchase Order
	Sheets and Views
	Paperspace


	Appendix B for A426/A4071 Avon Mill/Hunters Lane Improvements, Rugby – Compulsory Purchase Order
	Sheets and Views
	Paperspace


	Appendix C for A426/A4071 Avon Mill/Hunters Lane Improvements, Rugby – Compulsory Purchase Order

	5 Exempt Minutes of the 14 September 2023 meeting of Cabinet
	6 Supported Accommodation
	Background paper 1 - Warwickshire’s Safe Accommodation Strategy (2021 – 2024)
	Background paper 2 - Warwickshire's Safe Accommodation KPIs
	Background paper 3 – Warwickshire’s Safe Accommodation Standards
	Background paper 4 – Equality Impact Assessment

	7 CIF Funding for Supported Accommodation
	Appendix 1 - Warwickshire’s Safe Accommodation Strategy (2021 – 2024)
	Appendix 2 - Warwickshire Safe Accommodation Service – KPIs and Outcome Measures
	Appendix 3 - Warwickshire’s Safe Accommodation Standards
	Background Paper 1 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 4 - CIF Panel Feedback

	8 Warwickshire Property & Development Group (WPDG) - Site Specific Business Case 4
	Appendix A - the WPDG Site Specific Business Case 4
	Appendix B - the site Masterplan
	Appendix C - appendices to the WPDG Business case

	9 Warwickshire Property & Development Group (WPDG) - Site Specific Business Case 6
	Appendix A - the WPDG Site Specific Business Case 6
	Appendix B - appendices to the WPDG Business case
	Business Case Appendix C Rental Cashflow




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday 12 October 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Andy Crump 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
Councillor Sue Markham 
Councillor Jan Matecki 
Councillor Heather Timms 
Councillor Martin Watson 
 
Others Present 
Councillor Sarah Boad 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Tim Sinclair  
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14 September 2023 were agreed as an 

accurate record. 
  
 
(4) Public Speaking 

 
 None. 

 



 

Page 2 
Cabinet 
 
12.10.23 

2. Housing with Care Framework 
 
Councillor Margaret Bell, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health explained that Housing 
with Care was an alternative term for schemes like Extra Care Housing, where residents were 
offered a housing option with relevant on-site care support.  She noted that commissioning activity 
for care delivered in Housing with Care schemes used the Supported Living Working Age Adult 
framework but, as arrangements for care for those customers in Housing with Care schemes 
needed to include elements that were not covered in the Working Age Adults contracts, use of the 
Supported Living framework would not be an option going forward.   
  
Councillor Bell stated that a Housing with Care framework of care providers to commission care for 
customers in Extra Care Housing and Specialised Supported Housing would provide a more 
consistent, efficient, and transparent way of engaging and contracting with the market for care 
delivery in those settings. It was proposed that the term of the framework should be five years plus 
the option to extend for a further five  years.  Whilst there was an existing approval for the award of 
spot care contracts in some cases, use of spot purchasing needed to be minimised as far as 
possible in line with the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and the establishment of the proposed 
framework would, therefore, reduce the requirement for spot purchasing.   
  
Councillor Bell advised that the current annual commissioned spend by the Council on the care 
delivered in Housing with Care Schemes was £8.3 million per annum across 23 schemes and 
there were 14 pipeline schemes expected to be delivered by the market in the next three to five 
years. These would add an estimated £5.3m per annum to the total spend on care in schemes.  
Within the current Medium Term Financial Strategy, Adult Social Care had a £500,000 a year cost 
avoidance efficiency for Housing with Care as an alternative to traditional provision, as the 
Housing with Care model could, for some customers, lead to cost efficiencies. Services available 
through a framework would provide additional opportunities to place more customers in Housing 
with Care schemes, maintaining their independence, whilst supporting commitments to cost 
efficiency programmes within Social Care. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Sarah Boad regarding the feasibility of delivering more 
schemes over the next three to five years, Councillor Bell stated that she did believe it was feasible 
to do so as they could be provided on Council land/premises or delivered by the private sector and 
supported by the Council.   
  
Resolved: 
  
That Cabinet authorises: 
  
The Executive Director for People, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
and Health, to commence a procurement process in partnership with NHS Coventry and 
Warwickshire Integrated Care Board for the provision of a framework for care services in Housing 
with Care schemes. 
The Executive Director for People to enter into all relevant contracts for the provision of a 
framework for care services in Housing with Care schemes on Terms and conditions acceptable to 
the Executive Director for Resources. 
The continuation of direct award arrangements for care contracts in new schemes that will open 
before the new framework is in place and which become necessary during the lifetime of the 
framework for the reasons set out in this report. 



 

Page 3 
Cabinet 
 
12.10.23 

  
 
3. A426/A4071 Avon Mill/Hunters Lane Improvements, Rugby – Compulsory Purchase 

Order 
 
Councillor Jan Matecki, Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning noted that Cabinet were aware 
of this proposed scheme and explained that the report outlined the process for land acquisition for 
the scheme and sought authorisation for Compulsory Purchase Order powers to run in parallel 
with negotiations with landowners to acquire land by voluntary agreement.  The proposed scheme 
sought to achieve a number of objectives including promoting active travel opportunities, 
supporting local climate emergencies and net-zero targets, improving bus journey times and 
reliability, supporting housing delivery, economy growth and rebalancing, improving network 
resilience and improving road safety.  
  
Councillor Matecki noted that since the report had been written, notification had been received that 
the Department for Transport may provide 100% of the capital funding required to deliver the 
scheme subject to approval of the Outline Business Case and Full Business Case.  Whilst this was 
not a confirmed position, it may mean that the Council’s contribution of £4m in capital funds would 
no longer be required.  
  
Councillor Peter Butlin supported the scheme and associated proposals which would address 
congestion in this area of the town.  He was delighted to hear the update regarding funding.  
Councillor Dahmash echoed support for the proposals and asked that the bottleneck at Mill Road 
be considered when any schemes were being considered.   
  
Councillor Matecki reminded Cabinet that the scheme was subject to funding approval, approval of 
the Outline and Full Business Cases by the Department for Transport and securing planning 
permission.  Therefore, the scheme could not move forward until those elements were in place.  
  
Resolved:  
  
1.     That Cabinet authorises the Executive Director for Resources to acquire the land or rights in 

respect to the land shown on Drawing No. 9.2-333--010-6309 (Appendix A to the report), 
whether by agreement or by means of a Compulsory Purchase Order (the Order), as is 
required to enable the construction of the A426/A4071 Avon Mill/Hunters Lane Improvements, 
Rugby, subject to acquisition taking place only after: 
(i)    planning permission has been granted; and 
(ii)   authorisation by Cabinet and Full Council via separate reports to be brought forward in 

2023/24 to add the proposed £4 million Capital Investment Funding (CIF) local contribution 
to the scheme Capital Programme; and 

(iii) approval of the external Full Business Case (FBC) by the Department for Transport (DfT) 
and subsequent funding award, or funding for the purchase of the land is otherwise secured 
to the satisfaction of the Executive Director for Resources, subject to final authorisation by 
Cabinet; 

2.     That Cabinet authorises the Executive Director for Resources to take any steps incidental, 
conducive or consequential thereto including the making of the order, the publication and 
service of all notices and the presentation of the Council’s case at any Public Inquiry; 



 

Page 4 
Cabinet 
 
12.10.23 

3.     That Cabinet authorises the Executive Director for Resources to approve agreements with 
landowners setting out the terms for the withdrawal of any objections to the Order, including 
where appropriate seeking exclusion of land or new rights from the Order; and 

4.     That the Executive Director for Communities and the Executive Director for Resources be 
authorised to make such amendments to the drawing referred to in Resolution 1 as they 
consider to be minor and necessary modifications after consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder for Transport and Planning. 

  
 
4. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
 
5. Exempt Minutes of the 14 September 2023 meeting of Cabinet 
 
The exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 September 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
 
6. Supported Accommodation 
 
Councillor Andy Crump, Portfolio Holder for Fire & Rescue and Community Safety, presented this 
exempt report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
 
7. CIF Funding for Supported Accommodation 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property, presented this exempt report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
 
8. Warwickshire Property & Development Group (WPDG) - Site Specific Business Case 4 
 
This exempt report was presented by Councillor Peter Butlin, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Property. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 



 

Page 5 
Cabinet 
 
12.10.23 

 
9. Warwickshire Property & Development Group (WPDG) - Site Specific Business Case 6 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property, presented this exempt report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the recommendations as set out in the exempt report be approved. 
 
The meeting rose at 2.14pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 


